
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 23 

June 2021 
Council Chamber, 

Town Hall 

 
Members: 16, Quorum: 6 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Cllr Robert Benham 
Cllr Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Cllr Damian White 
Cllr Nisha Patel 
 

 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive 

Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health 

 
Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Ceri Jacob, BHR CCG 
 

 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering 

Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT 
Mehboob Khan, BHRUT 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk  

Public Document Pack



What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance information 

 
 



 
 
 
 



AGENDA ITEMS 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (If any) – receive 

 

 
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

 
4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 28th April 2021 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

 
5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
 To consider the Board’s Action Log 

 

 
6 BHR JSNA 2021 DEVELOPMENT (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Report attached 

 

 
7 HAVERING BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP ROAD MAP (Pages 11 - 44) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
8 UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
9 WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 
 



 
10 LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE LETTER (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
 Letter attached 

 

 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
To be set out at the meeting. 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
28 April 2021 (1.05  - 2.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Jason Frost (Chairman) 
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Barbara 
Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) and Mark Ansell (Interim Director of Public 
Health) 
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) 
 
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering) and Fiona Peskett 
(BHRUT) 
 
 
56 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The chair reminded members of the process they should take if they lost 
connection to the call. 
 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Walker 
 
Councillors Damian White, Robert Benham absent from the meeting and 
Nisha Patel were  
 

58 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

59 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 31st March 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 
 

60 REVISED HAVERING OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Board was presented with the Council’s revised Outbreak Management 
Plan. 
 

Members noted that the original version was published in June 2020 and 
the second version was presented in March 2021. It was explained that the 
revised version had taken into account new policy and feedback from Test 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 28 April 2021 

 
 

 

and Trace (Quality Assurance Framework). It was noted that capacity for 
asymptomatic had been increased by the introduction of click & collect and 
home delivery systems. Members were reminded of the historical contact 
tracing procedures, and were informed of a new opportunity to include 
backward contact tracing (identifying the source of transmission) as part of 
the enhanced contact tracing response.  
 
Members were informed that confirmatory PCR testing had been re-
introduced to monitor emerging variants and to mitigate against the risk of 
false positives during periods of low virus prevalence. The Board was also 
briefed on the surge testing response plan. There was general consensus 
that data sharing systems with the Borough’s Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs) would improve the effectiveness of outbreak and population health 
management. The Director of Public Health made a commitment to involve 
PCNs in the event that surge testing was necessitated in the borough.  
 
The Board agreed the second version of the Outbreak Management Plan.  
 

61 EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE  
 
The Board was updated by the Director of Public Health on the Borough’s 
COVID-19 situation. 
 

The Board noted that nearly 60% of the eligible population had now 
received their first COVID-19 vaccination dose, reducing the incidence of 
community transmission, hospitalisation and death in the borough. Members 
queried as to whether there were any systems in place to monitor and 
manage the effects of long Covid. Members were informed of the BHR Long 
Covid Clinic, and noted that Covid specific sharing information agreements 
were being arranged in BHR. 
 

62 COMMS STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Board were updated on the Council’s latest COVID-19 Communications 
Strategy.  
 

Members noted several deployed assets including leaflets posted to 
Havering residents, digital mobile displays, branded communications e.g., 
face masks, and paid advertisements.  
 
Board members noted the ongoing #DoingMyBit campaign which won the 
Public Sector Communications Award for ‘Best Data-Driven Campaign’. The 
campaign was praised for its organic engagement with non-English 
speaking residents, with a volunteer call-out attracting over 300 new 
volunteers within a fortnight. Members were pleased to note that the 
campaign had been endorsed by West Ham United Football Club and Dr 
Aggarwal, Chair of Havering’s CCG. Members noted that as part of the 
campaign, over 90 #DoingMyBit billboards were displayed across Havering 
and over 1,600 face-to-face visits had been conducted with local 
businesses. 

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 28 April 2021 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

BHR JSNA 2021 Development 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Mark Ansell 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Wakhisi 
 
Anthony.wakhisi@havering.go.uk 
 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the follo
[...]
ion where 
impacts of unforeseen circumstances such as the Covid-19 pandemic will be 
addressed and assessed at a local level.   

 
2.4 The delivery and maintenance of the online tool is considered crucial, as going digital 

is very important to reach to wider audiences including commissioners, commercial 
entities, professionals and other stakeholders.   

 
 BHR JSNA 2021 iteration of the Local Insight tool will include a larger set of data 

and will attempt to give regards to newer geographies such as ones that could mirror 
primary care networks (PCNs).The current work is now exploring such 
considerations which would offer an alternative to the traditional views that are often 
based on borough boundaries and wards. 

 
2.5      The BHR JSNA steering group will engage with Locality / PCN and transformation 

teams to ensure the 2021 JSNA includes key intelligence required where data is 
available. 

 
2.6 The current aim is to finalise the scoping of the BHR JSNA 2021 in the next eight 

weeks with the intention of updating literature and collating relevant data by 
September 2021 and to draft the final document by November 2021. According to 
this timetable, the 2021 JSNA will be presented to the ICP Board and respective 
Health and Wellbeing Board for approval in December 2021 and if approved publish 
it shortly after..  

  
3      Challenges 
 
3.1      BHR intelligence teams do not have access to primary care data. This is an impasse 

that prevents the teams from offering an individual patient level analysis in support 
Page 7



 
of service delivery and the overall locality/PCN population health agenda. We will 
continue to pursue this with colleagues at the CCG. 

 
3.2    Public Health Intelligence teams’ capacity is limited due to COVID-19 surveillance 

responsibilities and the BHR JSNA delivery is an additional task alongside other 
mandatory intelligence products. Therefore, suggested timelines have taken this into 
consideration, and it is hop
[...]
raws on the Kings Fund report that identified the 
principles that  make such partnerships effective 

• It is also concerned with local issues, plans and the 
needs of local governance

• Partners will further contribute to the development of 
this road map as the year progresses

Approach 

P
age 15



• Neighbourhoods (populations circa 30,000 to 50,000 
people*): served by GP practices, NHS community 
services, social care and other providers to deliver co-
ordinated and proactive services, through primary care 
networks (PCNs).

• Places (populations circa 250,000 to 500,000 people*): 
served by a set of health and care providers in a town 
or district, connecting PCNs to broader services, 
including those provided by local councils, community 
hospitals or voluntary organisations. The HBP!

• Systems (populations circa 1 million to 3 million 
people*): in which the whole area’s health and care 
partners in different sectors come together to set 
strategic direction and to develop economies of scale.

* Numbers vary from area to area, and may be larger or 
smaller than those presented here.

Systems, places, neighbourhoods 

P
age 16



• Understanding and working with communities
• Developing  an in depth knowledge of local needs

• Connecting with communities

• Joining up and coordinating services around people’s needs
• Jointly planning and coordinating services

• Driving service transformation

• Addressing social and economic factors that influence health and well 
being

• Collectively focusing on wider determinants of health

• Mobilising local communities and building community leadership 

• Supporting quality and sustainability of local services
• Making best use of financial resources

• Supporting local workforce development

• Driving improvement through local oversight of quality and performance

These functions are where there is greatest potential to add value over 
and above the contributions of individual organisations or entire systems 

In
[...]
 of the revised ToR (subject to any amendments and via Chair’s action 

if required). 

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
The revised ToR are reflective and based on long-standing conversations with 
leaders and key partners across the Borough and an understanding of Population 
Health Management.  
 
At the core, the revised changes to the ToR set out; 
 

1. Additional priorities for the Health and Wellbeing Board, notably: 

i) Collaborative working between health and other key partner 

agencies. 

ii) A Health in All Policies approach that addresses the wider 

determinants of health and health inequalities. 

iii) Stakeholder engagement to improve the shaping of health and care 

services in the borough. 

iv) Resolution of issues and obstacles that prevent implementation of 

the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies by bodies such as the 

Havering Borough Partnership. 

2. Changes to the membership and provision for non-voting members as the 

Board thinks appropriate, or as required depending on the subject under 

discussion 

3. Changes to the governance arrangements, guidance around quoracy 

arrangements and meetings frequency.  

 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
None 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS Page 46



 
 
 
 
None 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Havering Health and Wellbeing Board 

Terms of Reference 

1. Background  

1.1 Health and wellbeing boards were established under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to 

act as a forum in which key leaders from the local health and care system could work 

together to improve the health and wellbeing for their of the local population. 

1.2 The Havering Health and Wellbeing Board (the Board) is a formal committee of the local 

authority charged with promoting greater integration and partnership between bodies from 

the NHS, public health and local government. 

1.3 The Board has a statutory duty to produce a joint strategic needs assessment and a joint 

health and wellbeing strategy for their local population. 

2. Responsibilities 

2.1 The main responsibilities of the Board are to: 

2.1.1 Agree the health and wellbeing priorities for Havering and oversee the development and 

implementation of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

2.1.2 Oversee the development of the joint strategic needs assessment and the 

pharmaceutical needs assessment. (Order to be switched with 2.1 as JSNA informs 

JHWS) 

2.1.3 Ensure people in Havering have services of the highest quality which promote their 

health and wellbeing, narrow inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. 

2.1.4 Bring together key partners to implement the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

2.1.5 Encourage integrated working between health, social care and wider community and 

voluntary provision, addressing the wider determinants of health at a community and or 

place-based level.  

2.1.6 Support and enable the community to participate in improving the health and wellbeing 

of Havering and shaping health and care services in the borough.  

2.1.7 Support the adoption of a Health in All Policies approach by all partners that addresses 

the wider determinants of health and health inequalities.  

2.1.8 Assist the Havering Borough Partnership, where required, by addressing issues and 

obstacles that prevent implementation of the JHWS. 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



 
3. Membership 

3.1 Elected Members 

 Four elected members in accordance with London Borough of Havering  

Constitution: 

o Lead member for adults and public health (Chair) 

o Lead member for Children’s Services 

o Leader of the Council 

o Additional member nominated by the Leader 

 

3.2 Officers of the Council 

 Director of Public Health  

 Director of Adult Social Care 

 Director of Children’s Services. 

 Chief Executive 

 Director of Housing 

 Director of Regeneration 

 

3.3 Havering Clinical Commissioning Groups 

 (Four representatives). North East London Clinical Commissioning Group (NEL CCG) 

(two representatives) 

3.4 Havering Primary Care Networks (PCNs) represented by the Clinical Directors: 

 Havering Crest 

 North  

 South  

 Marshall 

 

3.6 Other Organisations 

 Primary Care Networks: One Clinical Director from each Network  

 Healthwatch Havering (Represented by Anne-Marie Dean, Executive Chairman) 

 BHRUT (Represented by Mehboob Khan, Non-Executive Director) 

 NELFT representative (Represented by Carol White, Integrated Care Director) 

 Voluntary and Community Sector representative (Represented by Paul Rose, 

Compact for Havering Chairman) 

 

3.7 Non-voting members 

 Such other persons, or representatives of such other persons, as the Board thinks 

appropriate, or as required depending on the subject under discussion. 

Page 50



 
All HWB members must be cognisant of potential conflicts of interest. Board members must 

declare such conflicts of interest and absent themselves from discussions and decision making 

where such conflicts of interest exist 

In attendance 

LBH Public Health Consultant and/or Public Health Support Officer (to support DPH in their HWB 

lead officer function) 

 

4 Reporting and Governance Arrangements  

4.6 The Health and Wellbeing Board is a committee of the Council. 

4.7 The following groups will report to the Health and Wellbeing Board: The Board will establish 

reporting relationships with bodies leading on implementation of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy.  

 All groups that are responsible for delivering the Health and Wellbeing Board strategy 

priorities 

 Transformation boards that have been established to deliver health and wellbeing 

improvements across Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 

 Other groups where the Health and Wellbeing board has agreed to provide governance 

oversight, including: 

o Dementia Partnership Board 

 

4.8 The Health and Wellbeing Board will be held in public unless confidential financial or other 

information shou
[...]
ly seek to 

maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do. 

 Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough 

sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.  

 Lifestyles and behaviours 

  The prevention of obesity  

 Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in 

disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups  

 Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings 

 The communities and places we live in 

  Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and 

social care services available to them   

 Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences, 

currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully 

resolve their underlying problem.    

 Local health and social care services 

  Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level. 

 BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board 

  Older people and frailty and end of life 

 Long term conditions  

 Children and young people  

 Mental health  

 Planned Care 

 Cancer 

 Primary Care 

 Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
Transforming Care Programme Board 

 
 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 
 

SUMMARY 

 
As part of the review of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference, the 
Board is asked to consider the work programme for the calendar year 2021-22. 
The work programme contains the proposed agenda items for future Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings in accordance with the key aims and priorities set out in 
the draft Terms of Reference.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Havering Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to consider and agree 
the work programme.  
 
As part of this, the Board is also asked to consider and agree on the schedule 
programme due to the reduced meeting frequency as reflected in the draft Terms 
of Reference.  
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
The work programme for the Havering Health and Wellbeing Board 2021-22 is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The work programme contains proposed 
agenda items for the upcoming Board meetings and covers: 

 Covid-19 epidemiology. 

 Items that require sign off by the Board including the Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). 

 Emerging issues and progress regards to the Havering Borough Partnership 

and other bodies leading on implementation of the JHWS. 

 A Health in all Policies approach and identification of draft Council strategy and 

policies with significant implications for health or wider determinants of health.  

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
None 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
None 
 
 

 

Page 56



1 
Version 13 

Health and Wellbeing Board 2021-21 

Draft Work Programme 

HWB Meeting June 2021 

Update on Borough Partnership  
Borough Partnership 
Design Group 

To share road map for development of 
the BP in coming year 

Draft revised HWB Terms of Reference Public Health 

For the Board to consider and agree on 

the Terms of Reference in light of BP 

road map.  

Draft work programme for HWB Public Health  
To consider proposed work programme 
given agreed ToR and relationship with 
BP 

Update on Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  Public Health 

To share proposed process and timeline 
to refresh the JSNA and demonstrate 
local insight – the web based tool 
holding the datasets underpinning the 
JSNA 

London Ambulance Service progress with 
estates vision in North East London 

LAS  

Covid-19 epidemiology Public Health 

Update on local C-19 situation given 

Centrals Govt’s decision re. final step in 

relaxation of lockdown due 21st June at 

the earliest 

 

HWB Meeting July or September 2021 (date tbc) 

Update on progress with Borough 

Partnership 

Borough Partnersh
[...]
an help assist with any further information you may require. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Khadir Meer 
 
Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Chief Executive 
London Ambulance Service 

 

 
 
 

Page 60

mailto:philippa.keir@nhs.net


 

 
Figure 1Artist impression of an LAS Ambulance Deployment Centre in Romford 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 BHR JSNA 2021 DEVELOPMENT
	7 HAVERING BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP ROAD MAP
	210610 Havering Borough Partnership DRAFT Roadmap V7

	8 UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE
	202106 ToR Revisions

	9 WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22
	HWB 21-22 Forward Plan V2 June 21 (004)

	10 LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE LETTER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
23 June 2021 (1.10  - 3.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Robert Benham, Jason Frost (Chairman) and 
Nisha Patel 
 
Officers of the Council: Mark Ansell (Director of Public Health) 
 
North East London Clinical Commissioning Group: Sarah See 
 
Havering Primary Care Networks: Dr Daniel Weaver (Havering Health) and Dr 
Asif Imran (Havering Crest) 
 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering)  
 
Also present (via videoconference):  
Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive) 
Barbara Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) 
Carol White (NELFT) 
Councillor Damian White (Leader, LBH)  
Mehboob Khan (Non-Executive Director, BHRUT) 
Nick Swift (Chief Financial Officer, BHRUT) 
Remi Odejinmi (Director for Equality, Diversity and Inclusion, BHRUT) 
Alan Wishart (Inclusion Interim Director of Workforce, BHRUT)  
Anthony Wakhisi (Principle Public Health Specialist, LBH) 
John Green (Head of Joint Commissioning Unit, LBH) 
Ratidzo Chinyuku (Public Health Practitioner, LBH) 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence from the meeting room were received from Councillor 
Damian White who was present via videoconference. 
 
Apologies were also received from Dr Atul Aggarwal, Ceri Jacob, Jacqui van 
Rossum (Carol White substituting) and Mehboob Khan. 
 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 June 2021 

 
 

 

3 MINUTES  
 
It was noted that the list of apologies at the previous meeting was not 
complete. 
 
It was clarified that the report on the Communications Strategy had been 
brought in response to a request from a Board Member. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28 April 2021 were 
otherwise agreed as a correct record and would be signed at a later date. 
 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 

5 BHR JSNA 2021 DEVELOPMENT  
 
It was explained that the development of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment was one of the statutory duties of the Board. The Board 
received a demonstration of the local insight tool; a tool which provides up 
to date local population health intelligence across BHR. 
 
Members were advised that summary reports of key indicators could be 
produced by locality and also be compared with local and national 
comparators. Members noted that input from clinical, social care and 
community partners was needed to capture representation across the entire 
spectrum of health and wellbeing. The Board welcomed the tool feeling it 
was very clear and deliver improvements to population health management 
systems within the developing BHR Integrated Care System. Members 
agreed that whilst primary care networks did have a data sharing 
agreement, an agreement within the systems at BHR and North East 
London was also needed. Summarising the discussion, Members supported 
an exploration into an assurance agreement for data sharing between 
primary care networks and wider partners.  
 
Members were advised that open-source data was uploaded continuously 
by the software and was the most accurate in the public domain. Members 
were informed that the insight tool supported the uploading of 
supplementary reports and evidence from partners. The Director of Public 
Health suggested and encouraged that partners of the Board contribute to 
the insight tool by providing supporting evidence, reports or commentary.  
 
Members were advised that the JSNA would feed into the next iteration of 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Moving beyond, a representative 
from BHRUT put forward (the view that) an intervention dashboard would 
assist in raising awareness, reducing duplication, synergising efforts, 
monitoring of health inequalities, and in the evaluation of health 
programmes / services at place level. It was noted that the steering group 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 June 2021 

 
 

 

would be advised of the need to link data with the various equalities 
interventions that were taking place locally. 
 
The Board noted that the perspectives from the Transformation Boards 
were to be included in the reiteration of the JSNA. Details of the work with 
partners to refresh the JSNA would be brought to a future meeting of the 
Board. 
 
The Board noted the position. 
 
 

6 HAVERING BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP ROAD MAP  
 
It was noted that the final sentence of the ‘implications and risks’ section of 
the cover report had been printed incorrectly and should be disregarded.  
 
Members were advised that the place-based partnership was still in its 
infancy. Members were advised that the partnership would implement 
aspects of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and would receive 
oversight from the Health and Wellbeing Board to support this work. 
Members were also advised that a programme manager had been recruited 
to support the partnership development, but more resources would be 
needed. 
 
The principles for the partnership were outlined and included having a 
shared local vision, supporting asset based community development and 
resilience, and investing in a multi-agency partnership. Other principles 
included strengthening the role of health and care providers, enabling 
effective place-based leadership and jointly planning & coordinating 
services. Priorities for the partnership included healthy living, reducing 
social exclusion, and action on homelessness, mental health and 
joblessness.  
 
It was highlighted that it was important that the partnership had sufficient 
resources and that data was shared in a timely manner. In terms of decision 
making, Members commented and proposed to a ‘collective responsibility’ 
approach as an alternative to the proposed ‘disagree and commit’ style. It 
was also pointed out that IT systems could be used to assist with social 
prescribing. Primary Care Networks raised aspirations for collaboration 
across organisational boundaries, for example, by ensuring a standardised 
delivery of service by link workers in the borough.  
 
A representative from BHRUT stated that the Trust fully supported the 
roadmap and wished to participate in the partnership arrangements. This 
commitment was also re-iterated by a representative from NELFT. Members 
noted that the Borough Partnership presented a window of opportunity to 
share understanding of local population needs in the shaping and 
improvement of population health management at place-based level. It was 
acknowledged that the JSNA and Health & Wellbeing Board would 
complement this work. It was accepted that The Board, as a Committee of 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 June 2021 

 
 

 

the Council, and through its strategic leadership, support the operational 
deliverables of the Borough Partnership. 
 
It was noted that there had been a lot of good partnership work seen during 
the pandemic. The Council Chief Executive added that workforce health and 
wellbeing should also be considered. It was suggested that consideration be 
given to what representatives would be needed on the partnership from 
each body. Members considered the implications regards to representation 
and governance of the Borough Partnership in advance of the promised 
Integrated Care System legislative proposals.  
 
It was noted that Terms of Reference would be prepared to set out the 
working arrangements for the Borough Partnership.  
 
 

7 UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22  
 
It was explained that the Flexibility Regulations which permitted remote 
meetings had now came to an end, and that the Terms of Reference and 
work programme had been reviewed to accommodate and ensure 
representation and in-person attendance by the Board’s key partners. 
Members noted that the ToR would be reviewed at the material time and in 
accordance with the anticipated legislative promises as set out in the white 
paper for health and social care.  
 
The revised ToR before the Board suggested that the Board should meet 
quarterly.  
 
Members received an overview of the proposed work programme, which 
included elements that supported the Board in undertaking its statutory 
obligations and aspirations beyond the statutory core. As part of the key 
aspirations, Members were informed that the Board would appraise 
significant health considerations identified from key policy and strategy 
across the Council. Members were subsequently informed that the Board 
provided an opportunity for wider partners to influence Council strategy, 
policies and plans impacting on health and the wider determinants of health.  
 
Members were in favour of widening participation or membership to the 
Board, and suggested representation from young people, head-teachers 
and allied-health professionals. A Healthwatch representative felt that the 
Board should have greater engagement with dentists and opticians who 
could assist in articulating the barriers in access to care as reportedly 
experienced by vulnerable groups and local residents in the borough. 
Clinical officers volunteered and agreed to make contact with the dental and 
ophthalmology committees for North East London and consider how 
engagement could be carried out.  
 
It was suggested that membership of the Board be kept under review.  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 June 2021 

 
 

 

Subject to the comments above, the Board ADOPTED the draft Terms of 
Reference. 
 
 

8 LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE LETTER  
 
The Board considered a recent letter from London Ambulance Service NHS 
Trust detailing plans for a new ambulance dispatch centre covering 
Havering. Whilst no representative from London Ambulance Service had 
been able to attend the meeting, it was clarified that the new centre was not 
in Romford but in Dagenham Road.  
 
It was AGREED that London Ambulance Service should be asked to attend 
the September 2021 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. Questions 
on the subject could be compiled in advance if this would assist. 
 
 

9 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
It was AGREED that a Covid-19 update item should be put on each Board 
agenda going forward.  
 
The Board was advised that there would be no progression to step 4 of the 
easing of lockdown restrictions until 19 July at the earliest. The number of 
cases in Havering was on an upward trajectory and was doubling every 7 
days (from a low base). Cases in Havering remained below the London and 
England averages.  
 
Members were advised that cases of the Delta variant were rising more 
among younger adults. There was a risk of a renewed surge in hospital 
admissions but this was uncertain at this stage.  Members were informed 
that deaths from Covid-19 in Havering remained low and hospital admission 
numbers were fairly stable. It was explained that two doses of the vaccine 
reduced the risk of developing serious illness by 90% and was highly 
effective against hospitalisation. Havering had seen a good uptake of the 
vaccine overall.  
 
It was explained that the Delta variant was dominant nationally and was 
more transmissible but two doses of the vaccine remained very effective 
against it. There would now be a 5 week vaccination ‘sprint’ to maximise the 
numbers of people vaccinated before restrictions were removed. It was also 
important to continue with as many protection controls as possible.  
 
Members were informed that walk-in vaccination clinics being established at 
Victoria Hospital and South Hornchurch library. Vaccinations for 16-18 year 
olds were being discussed but the Joint Committee on Vaccinations and 
Immunisations felt that there would only be a small benefit to young 
people’s health of doing this. There had not been any data provided as yet 
from BHRUT as regards hospitalisation trends. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 June 2021 

 
 

 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 22 September 2021. 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


